

MACT No.
FIR No.567/19
PS Jafrabad
U/s 279/338 IPC
Rajesh V. Omprakash
09.01.2024

Fresh DAR received on transfer from the Tribunal of Sh. Shailender Malik, MACT-02, Shahdara, Delhi. It be checked and registered.

Present:- IO/SI Devendra Singh, from PS Jafrabad with case file.

Sh.Kumar Shivam, Advocate for petitioner with petitioner.

Ms. Vaishnavi Singh, Advocate for respondent no. 1 with respondent no.1.

Sh. Deepak Shukla, Advocate for respondent no.2.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent no. 1.

The instant DAR will be treated as a main petition for compensation under Section 166 (4) of Motor Vehicles Act, 1988.

Copies of DAR are supplied to the parties present before the Tribunal.

On perusal of application annexed with the DAR, I find that no plausible explanation has been furnished for delay in filing the DAR.

IO and SHO PS concerned are directed to appear in person alongwith explanation and show cause notice also be issued as to why the necessary action should not be initiated against them for not complying with the statutory provisions of M.V.Act. Reply to the notice be filed on or before NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on 20.01.2024.

(Dr.Tarun Sahrawat)
PO-MACT-01/SHD/KKD
09.01.2024