

05.04.2024

Present : Sh. Upender Singh, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Manish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1
with respondent no.1.
Sh. Ashish Jain, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2.
Sh. Vinod Kumar, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3
/insurance co.

On behalf of respondent/insurance company w/s was filed on 03.04.2024. The same was taken on record. Copy stands supplied to Ld. counsel for the petitioner.

On behalf of petitioner an application has been moved seeking directions to the Medical Superintendent, Jag Pravesh Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi, for issuance of disability certificate.

Heard. Considering the facts and circumstances, the **application is allowed**. Accordingly, Medical Superintendent, Jag Pravesh Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi, is requested to constitute a medical board for evaluation of nature and extent of disability of the petitioner namely Rajesh and submit report in this Tribunal on or before next date of hearing. Separate order in specified format (Form J) be sent to the Medical Superintendent, Jag Pravesh Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi, to do the needful in time bound manner. The petitioner is directed to approach MS of the hospital within 10 days for assessment.

Put up for framing of issues on **23.07.2024**.

Copy of this order be sent to MS of the hospital for compliance. Copy of this order be given to petitioner free of cost.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
PO-MACT-01/SHD
KKD/DELHI/05.04.2024